

No. 20-190

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL SOHN AND JULIET SOHN,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF MARIPOSA, etc., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District**

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Janice R. Mazur
Counsel of Record
Mazur & Mazur, LLC
13465 Camino Canada,
No. 106-103
El Cajon, California 92021
Tel: 800-383-5002
email: appealslawyer@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.	i
Table of Authorities.	ii
A. The petitioners raise significant issues related to a deprivation of civil rights under color of law which were never considered on the merits.	1
B. The decision of the California Court of Appeal is incorrect.	2
1. The County's violation of the petitioners' civil rights by its entry onto their property did not occur until May 2015, and petitioners never had constructive notice that the County had not validly accepted the Bishop/Huntley dedications until 2015.	3
2. The petitioners never had constructive notice that the County engaged in an intentional "4 x 4" scheme to circumvent the SMA until 2016.	6
3. The respondents did not raise a statute of limitations defense in their written demurrer, and even if they had, the point is not relevant here.	7
C. The underlying claims are meritorious.	7
Conclusion.	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Action Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd</i> (9 th Cir. 2007) 509 F.3d 1020.	3
<i>Aguirre v. Cal-Western Reconveyance Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 273753 (C.D. Cal. 2012).	3
<i>American Medical International, Inc. v. Feller</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 1008.	4
<i>Caito v. United California Bank</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 694.	3
<i>County of Orange v. Cole</i> (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 163.	8
<i>Morehard v. Count of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725.	4
<i>Ratchford v. County of Sonoma</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 1056.	8
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> (1955) 349 U.S.70.	1
<i>Sacramento v. Jensen</i> (1956) 146 Cal.App.2d 114.	8
<i>Stump v. Cornell Const. Co.</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 448.	8

<i>Warwick v. Bank of New York Mellon,</i> 2016 WL 2997166 (C.D. Cal. 2014).	3
---	---

California Statutes

California Civil Code	
section 2934.	3
California Government Code	
section 66440.	
section 66447.	

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1983 (Civil Rights Act of 1871)	
.	2

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment.	2
Fifth Amendment.	2
Fourteenth Amendment.	2
